

INOVEST B.S.C.

**SHARI'A SUPERVISORY BOARD REPORT,
REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT AND
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

31 DECEMBER 2018

Commercial registration number

48848 obtained on 18 June 2002

Board of Directors

Dr.Omar Salem Al Mutawa

- Chairman

Bashar Naser Al Tuwaijri

- Vice-Chairman

Meshari Fuad Al Fozan

- Director

Khaled Abdulaziz Al Ghanem

- Director

Meshal Yousef Al Zayed

- Director

Yaqoub Yousef Bandar

- Director

Abdulrahman Hesham Al Neseef

- Director

Chief Executive Officer

Yaser Hamad Al-jar

Board Secretary

Riyadh Mahmood Mulla

Sharia'a Supervisory Board

Sheikh Dr. Khalid Shuja'a Al-Otaibi

- Chairman

Sheikh Dawoud Salman Bin Essa

- Vice-Chairman

Sheikh Dr. Murad Bou Daia

- Member

Corporate Governance Committee members

Bashar Naser Al Tuwaijri

- Chairman

Abdulrahman Hesham Al Neseef

- Vice-Chairman

Meshari Fuad Al Fozan

- Member

Sheikh Dawoud Salman Bin Essa

- Member

Nomination and Remuneration Committee members

Dr.Omar Salem Al Mutawa

- Chairman

Meshal Yousef Al Zayed

- Vice-Chairman

Meshari Fuad Al Fozan

- Member

Audit and Risk Committee members

Khaled Abdulaziz Al Ghanem

- Chairman

Abdulrahman Hesham Al Neseef

- Vice-Chairman

Yaqoub Yousef Bandar

- Member

Registered office

19th floor, East Tower
Bahrain Financial Harbour
P.O. Box 18334
Manama
Kingdom of Bahrain
Telephone no. +973-1715 5777

Bankers

Bahrain Islamic Bank B.S.C.
Ithmaar Bank B.S.C.
Kuwait Finance House (Bahrain) B.S.C. (c)
Kuwait Finance House (Kuwait) K.S.C.P.
Boubyan Bank (Kuwait)
Khaleeji Commercial Bank B.S.C.
Al Baraka Islamic Bank B.S.C. (c)
Al Salam Bank, Bahrain B.S.C.

Auditors

Ernst & Young (EY)
P.O. Box 140
10th Floor, East Tower
Bahrain World Trade Center
Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain

Share registrars

Karvy Computershare W.L.L.
Al Zamil Tower, Manama Centre
P.O. Box 514
Manama
Kingdom of Bahrain

Kuwait Clearing Company S.A.K.
P.O. Box 22077
Safat 13081
State of Kuwait

Sharia Supervisory Board Report on the activities of Inovent For the Financial Year Ended on 31 December 2018

In The Name of Allah, the Most Beneficent, the Most Merciful, Prayers and Peace are upon the last messenger, our prophet Mohammed, his family and companions.

TO the Shareholders of **Inovent**,

Acting as Sharia Supervisory Committee pursuant to the appointment resolution passed by the General Assembly of the Company, we are required to provide the following report:

The Sharia board of **Inovent** has reviewed the Company principles, contracts or agreements related transactions, and applications submitted by the Company for the financial year ended on 31 December 2018, and upon comparing them with the fatwa and rulings issued during the financial year ended on 31 December 2018, we found them compatible with the above mentioned fatwa and rulings.

We performed our review so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that **Inovent** has not violated Islamic Shari rules and principles.

The Sharia board believes that it has expressed its opinion in respect of the activities carried out by **Inovent**, and the management is responsible for ensuring that the Company conducts its business in accordance with Islamic Shari, However, our responsibility is limited to form an independent opinion based on our review of the activities and operations conducted by **Inovent**.

In our opinion:

The contracts, transactions and dealings entered into by the Company during the financial year ended on 31 December 2018 that we have reviewed are in compliance with the Islamic Shari rules and principles.

The calculation of Zakat is in compliance with Islamic Shari rules and principles.

The Sharia board has also discussed with the representative of the Company the financial statements for financial year ended on 31 December 2018, and the Sharia board is satisfied that these statements are in compliance with the Islamic Sharia.

This report has been prepared based on the information provided by the Company, The Sharia board is satisfied that the Company activities are in compliance with the Islamic Sharia.

Prayers and Peace are upon the last messenger, our prophet Mohammed, his family and companions.

Sheikh Dr. Khalid Shuja'a Al-Otaibi. Chairman

Sheikh Dr. Murad Bou Daia. Member

Sheikh Dr. Dawoud Salman Bin Essa. Executive Member





Chairman's Statement For the year ended, 31st December 2018

In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful

On behalf of myself and the members of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the Group annual report for the financial year ending on the 31st of December 2018.

Company Performance

INOVEST closed its books, with the Grace of God, on the 2018 fiscal year having reported a consolidated net profit attributable to parent shareholders of US\$14.01 million, representing a 139% increase as compared to US\$5.86 million for last year. The Group also reported that Earnings Per Share attributable to the equity shareholders of the parent company as at December 31st 2018 amounted to US cents 4.95 as compared to US cents 2.06 in 2017. The Net Operating Profit increased by 3%, reaching US\$12.52 million at year end 2018, up from US\$ 12.17 million in 2017.

The Group's fiscal indicators, show that Equity Attributable to Parent Shareholders, increased by 12% to stand at US\$136.53 million at the end of the of December 31st, 2018 in comparison to US\$122.40 million at 2017 year-end. Further, INOVEST reported consolidated total assets of US\$266.97 million, representing an increase of 1% in comparison to US\$265.35 million as of 2017 year-end. On the liquidity front, INOVEST improved its position, with cash and bank balances representing 14% of the total consolidated assets and the cash and bank balances rising to reach US\$36.38 million, a 67% increase from US\$21.740 million as of 31 December 2017.

As a clear reflection of our positive results for the year, INOVEST recorded a Return on Equity of 10.3%, as well as a Return on Assets of 5.3%, both of which are encouraging indicators in light of the general challenges being faced in regional markets. In light of these results, the INOVEST Board of Directors recommended to the Annual General Assembly a cash dividend distribution of 5% of paid up capital subject to the approval of Central Bank of Bahrain and the Ministry of Industry and Commerce and Tourism.

INOVEST'S solid financial performance for the year ended December 31st 2018 is a clear testament to the validity of the directives and strategic initiatives that were laid forth for the year. Their successful implementation which ensured the continuity of our three-year return to profitability also speaks to the professionalism, investment caliber, and strategic administrative capabilities within the INOVEST team.

Future Outlook

Today, considering how far we have come, we take even greater responsibility for furthering INOVEST's success in a sustainable manner that ensures steady shareholder returns in the years to come. We look onto a new strategic era having approved a new three plan (2019-2021) that earmarks targets such adding to the Group's existing real estate investment presence, through investment and sector diversification, with plans to enter into the fields of education, healthcare, and industry as well as to explore investment opportunities in value added service provisions within the aforementioned fields. INOVEST's strategy seeks to engage a new level of growth and sustained development and performance with the aim of strengthening its financial and market position. At its core, will be a solid backbone of value delivering investments, supported by the expertise and knowledge required to create investment platforms that deliver upon our Group objectives of diversification and liquidity enhancement. Key to this, is continuous improvement of our existing investment portfolio, but more so focusing efforts on new direct investments and strategic collaborations into well assessed and calculated opportunities within value added sectors that deliver long term growth and value to our shareholders.

In developing the Group's strategy, the team was keenly aware of the economic and geopolitical challenges that mark the investment industry, not only for INOVEST, but for our counterparts as well. Accordingly, the practicality of the strategy was weighed against sectoral experiences, and newly identified areas for business growth and development. The team at INOVEST will, and is, diligently

INOVEST.

sourcing and exploring high growth potential prospects that we believe will fulfill investor confidence in our capabilities to deliver solid performance and sustained results

In closing

In my capacity as Chairman of INOVEST, and on behalf of my colleagues the members of the Board of Directors, I would like to extend our sincere thanks and appreciation to our shareholders, for their consistent support and confidence in the Group. I would also like to extend my thanks to executive team and staff members within the Group for their truly valuable contributions; as well as to investors, partners, and other stakeholders for their belief and dedication, and in particular to the Central Bank of Bahrain and Ministry of Industry, Commerce, and Tourism for their continued support. We pray to Almighty Allah to protect the Kingdom of Bahrain under the wise leadership of His Majesty King Hamad bin Isa Al Khalifa.

Lastly, we pray to Almighty Allah to guide and support us and pave our way to achieving continued success.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,



Dr. Omar AlMutawa
Chairman

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF INOVEST B.S.C.

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position of Inovert B.S.C. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group"), as of 31 December 2018, and the related consolidated statements of income, cash flows, changes in owners' equity and sources and uses of charity fund for the year then ended. These consolidated financial statements and the Group's undertaking to operate in accordance with Islamic Shari'a Rules and Principles are the responsibility of the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards for Islamic Financial Institutions issued by the Accounting and Auditing Organisation for Islamic Financial Institutions ("AAOIFI"). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall consolidated financial statements presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of 31 December 2018, the results of its operations, its cash flows, changes in owners' equity and sources and uses of charity fund for the year then ended in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards issued by AAOIFI.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF INOVEST B.S.C.
(continued)

Report on Other Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law and the Central Bank of Bahrain ("CBB") Rule Book (Volume 4), we report that:

- a) the Company has maintained proper accounting records and the consolidated financial statements are in agreement therewith; and
- b) the financial information contained in the Report of the Board of Directors is consistent with the consolidated financial statements.

Except for what has been reported in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, we are not aware of any violations of the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, the Central Bank of Bahrain and Financial Institutions Law, the CBB Rule Book (Volume 4 and applicable provisions of Volume 6) and CBB directives, regulations and associated resolutions, rules and procedures of the Bahrain Bourse or the terms of the Company's memorandum and articles of association during the year ended 31 December 2018 that might have had a material adverse effect on the business of the Company or on its financial position. Satisfactory explanations and information have been provided to us by management in response to all our requests. The Group has also complied with the Islamic Shari'a Rules and Principles as determined by the Shari'a Supervisory Board of the Group.



Partner's registration no. 45
14 February 2019
Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain

INOVEST B.S.C.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
ASSETS			
Cash and bank balances	5	36,375	21,740
Accounts receivable	6	32,656	45,383
Investments	7	16,201	18,487
Investment in a joint venture and associates	8	88,500	85,938
Investments in real estate	9	80,786	76,823
Property, plant and equipment	10	11,146	12,965
Other assets	11	1,305	4,018
TOTAL ASSETS		266,969	265,354
LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY			
Liabilities			
Other liabilities and accounts payable	12	93,389	102,256
Financing from a bank	13	9,227	12,927
Total liabilities		102,616	115,183
Owners' Equity			
Share capital	14	114,604	114,604
Less: Treasury shares	14	(1,239)	(1,239)
		113,365	113,365
Reserves	15	3,358	1,999
Retained earnings		19,808	7,036
Equity attributable to Parent's shareholders		136,531	122,400
Non-controlling interest		27,822	27,771
Total owners' equity		164,353	150,171
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		266,969	265,354


 Dr. Omar Salem Al Mutawa
 Chairman


 Bashar Naser Al Tuwaijri
 Vice-Chairman


 Yaser Hamad Al-Jar
 Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 31 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
OPERATING INCOME			
Net income from construction contracts	16	16,239	11,714
Income from investment in real estate	17	3,073	3,981
Income from investments	18	3,566	4,593
Fee for management and other services	19	953	672
Net share of (loss) / income from investment in a joint venture and associates	8	(2,238)	1,165
Other income	20	2,142	1,083
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME		23,735	23,208
OPERATING EXPENSES			
Staff costs	21	5,235	5,098
General and administrative expenses	22	2,723	3,228
Financing costs		703	897
Property related expenses		1,651	1,086
Depreciation	10	908	730
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES		11,220	11,039
NET OPERATING PROFIT		12,515	12,169
Recoveries from / (provision against) impaired receivables	23	1,543	(6,117)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		14,058	6,052
Attributable to :			
Equity shareholders of the Parent		14,007	5,855
Non-controlling interest		51	197
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS			
PER SHARE (US\$ cents)	24	4.95	2.06


Dr. Omar Salem Al Mutawa
Chairman


Bashar Naser Al Tuwajri
Vice-Chairman


Yaser Hamad Al-Jar
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 31 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

INOVEST B.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS' EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Equity attributable to Parent's shareholders								
	Reserves				Retained earnings US\$ '000	Total equity US\$ '000	Non-controlling interest US\$ '000	Total owners' equity US\$ '000
	Share capital US\$ '000	Treasury shares US\$ '000	Statutory reserve US\$ '000	Share option reserve US\$ '000				
At 1 January 2018	114,604	(1,239)	1,957	42	7,036	122,400	27,771	150,171
Cancellation of ESOP	-	-	-	(42)	166	124	-	124
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	14,007	14,007	51	14,058
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	1,401	-	(1,401)	-	-	-
At 31 December 2018	114,604	(1,239)	3,358	-	19,808	136,531	27,822	164,353
At 1 January 2017	114,604	(651)	1,371	42	9,118	124,484	13,640	138,124
Reversal of appropriation to charity funds	-	-	-	-	626	626	-	626
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(7,977)	(7,977)	-	(7,977)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(588)	-	-	-	(588)	-	(588)
Acquisition of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	13,934	13,934
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	5,855	5,855	197	6,052
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	586	-	(586)	-	-	-
At 31 December 2017	114,604	(1,239)	1,957	42	7,036	122,400	27,771	150,171

The attached notes 1 to 31 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

INOVEST B.S.C.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SOURCES AND USES OF CHARITY
FUND**

For the year ended 31 December 2018

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Sources of charity funds		
Undistributed charity funds at the beginning of the year	-	626
Reversal of appropriation to charity funds	-	(626)
Undistributed charity funds at 31 December	-	-

INOVEST B.S.C.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net profit for the year		14,058	6,052
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	10	2,158	2,135
Provision / (recoveries) from impaired receivables	23	(1,543)	6,117
Net share of loss / (income) from investment in joint a venture and associates	8	2,238	(1,165)
Gain on bargain purchase - associate	8	-	(3,393)
Gain on bargain purchase - subsidiary		-	(129)
Realised gain on sale of investment in real estate	17	(88)	(1,256)
Unrealised fair value loss on investment in real estate	9	2,387	749
		19,210	9,110
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Short-term deposits			
(with an original maturity of more than 90 days)		68	7,249
Accounts receivable		9,273	(12,776)
Other liabilities and accounts payable		(8,867)	(7,076)
Other assets		2,713	3,022
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities		22,397	(471)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of a subsidiary net of cash acquired		-	4,217
Impairment loss on a joint venture	8	1,516	-
Additions in investment in real estate	9	(6,872)	(7,175)
Proceeds from sale of investment in real estate - net	9	610	10,448
Purchase of investment in a joint venture and associates	8	-	(7,040)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	10	(345)	(1,060)
Distributions during the year	8	372	-
Dividends received from investments	18	719	-
In kind settlement of dividend		-	1,976
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	10	6	74
Net cash (used in) / from investing activities		(3,994)	1,440
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Net movement in financing from a bank	13	(3,700)	(3,481)
Dividend paid		-	(7,977)
Purchase of treasury shares		-	(588)
Net cash used in financing activities		(3,700)	(12,046)
NET MOVEMENT IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		14,703	(11,077)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		21,540	32,617
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR	5	36,243	21,540
Non cash transactions comprise:			
Transfer of treasury shares		124	-
Purchase of investment in a joint venture and associates	8	6,649	-
Investment in real estate acquired against accounts receivable		-	5,199
Transfer from investment to investment in a joint venture and associates	8	-	748
Transfer from investment in a joint venture and associates to a subsidiary	8	-	17,785

The attached notes 1 to 31 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

As at 31 December 2018

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION AND ACTIVITIES

a) Incorporation

Inovest B.S.C. (the "Company") is a public shareholding company incorporated in the Kingdom of Bahrain on 18 June 2002 and operates under Commercial Registration (CR) number 48848. The Company commenced operations on 1 October 2002. Under the terms of its Memorandum and Articles of Association, the duration of the Company is 50 years, renewable for further similar periods unless terminated earlier by law or as stated in the Memorandum and Articles of Association. The address of the Company's registered office is 19th floor, East Tower, Bahrain Financial Harbour, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain.

The Company is listed on the Bahrain Bourse and cross-listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange.

The Company operates under an Investment Business Firm License – Category 1 (Islamic Principles) issued by the Central Bank of Bahrain ("CBB"), to operate under the Islamic Shari'a principles, and is supervised and regulated by the CBB.

b) Activities

The principal activities of the Company together with its subsidiaries (the "Group") include:

- Engaging directly in all types of investments, including direct investment and securities, and various types of investment funds;
- Establishing and managing various investment funds;
- Dealing in financial instruments in the local, regional and international markets;
- Providing information and studies related to different types of investments for others;
- Providing financial services and investment consultations to others;
- Establishing joint ventures with real estate, industrial and services companies inside or outside the Kingdom of Bahrain;
- Engaging in contracting activities;
- Engaging in the management of commercial and industrial centers and residential buildings, property leasing, development and their maintenance; and
- Having interest in or participating in any way with companies and other entities engaged in similar activities that may work and co-operate to achieve the Group's objectives inside and outside the Kingdom of Bahrain, and also merge its activities with the above mentioned entities and/or buy or join with them.

Although the Company has an Investment Business Firm License – Category 1 (Islamic Principles) issued by the CBB in September 2008, it continues to hold real estate assets and related revenues and costs in its consolidated financial statements. These assets existed prior to obtaining the license from the CBB. The Company has transferred its entire real estate assets and the related revenues and costs to its fully owned subsidiary, Al Khaleej Development Co. B.S.C.(c), which primarily carries out real estate and construction related activities. Since Al Khaleej Development Co. B.S.C.(c) is fully owned by the Company, the real estate assets and revenues and costs continue to appear in the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018. The respective notes in these consolidated financial statements reflect the Group's transactions arising from holding of real estate assets and their corresponding liabilities and revenues and costs arising therefrom.

The number of staff employed by the Group as at 31 December 2018 was 589 employee (31 December 2017: 768 employee).

The consolidated financial statements of the Group were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors dated 14 February 2019.

As at 31 December 2018

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards issued by the Accounting and Auditing Organisation for Islamic Financial Institutions ("AAOIFI"), the Shari'a Rules and Principles as determined by the Shari'a Supervisory Board of the Group, the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, the CBB, Financial Institutions Law, the CBB Rule Book (Volume 4 and applicable provisions of Volume 6), CBB directives, regulations and associated resolutions, rules and procedures of the Bahrain Bourse and the terms of the Company's memorandum and articles of association. In accordance with the requirements of AAOIFI, for matters for which no AAOIFI standard exists, the Group uses the relevant International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

2.2 Accounting convention

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for investment in a joint venture and associates which are equity accounted, equity-type instruments at fair value through equity and investment in real estate that have been measured at fair value. The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States Dollars ("US Dollars") being the reporting currency of the Group. All values are rounded to the nearest US Dollar thousands unless otherwise indicated. However the functional currency of the Group is Bahraini Dinars (BD).

2.3 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at and for the year ended 31 December each year. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the Company, using consistent accounting policies.

All intra-group balances, transactions, income and expenses and profits and losses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and continue to be consolidated until the date that control ceases. Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Non-controlling interest in a subsidiary's net assets is reported as a separate item in the Group's owners' equity. In the consolidated statement of income, non-controlling interest is included in net profit, and shown separately from that of the shareholders.

Non-controlling interests consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the original business combination and the non-controlling interests' share of changes in owners' equity since the date of combination. Losses applicable to the non-controlling interest in excess of the non-controlling interest in a subsidiary's equity are allocated against the interests of the Group except to the extent that the non-controlling interest has a binding obligation and is able to make an additional investment to cover the losses.

Transactions with non-controlling interests are handled in the same way as transactions with external parties. Sale of participations to non-controlling interests result in a gain or loss that is recognised in the consolidated statement of income. Changes in the ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transaction.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)**2.3 Basis of consolidation (continued)**

The following are the principal subsidiaries of the Company, which are consolidated in these consolidated financial statements:

<i>Name of the subsidiary</i>	<i>Ownership 2018</i>	<i>Ownership 2017</i>	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>Year of incorporation</i>	<i>Activity</i>
Held directly by the Company					
Al Khaleej Development Co. B.S.C. (c)*	99.98%	99.98%	Kingdom of Bahrain	2009	Purchase, sale, management and development of properties
Tameer for Private Management W.L.L. (liquidated) *	99.00%	99.00%	Kingdom of Bahrain	2004	Holds the Group's shares on behalf of its employees in respect of the employees' share option plan

The following are the subsidiaries held indirectly through Al Khaleej Development Co. B.S.C. (c):

Held indirectly by the Company					
Bahrain Investment Wharf B.S.C. (c) *	99.00%	99.00%	Kingdom of Bahrain	2006	Development, maintenance, leasing and management of commercial and industrial centers, residential buildings and property
Circo Total Facility Management Co. W.L.L. *	99.00%	99.00%	Kingdom of Bahrain	2005	Management and maintenance of properties
Tamcon Contracting Co. B.S.C. (c) *	99.00%	99.00%	Kingdom of Bahrain	2007	Contracting activities
Dannat Resort Development Company Limited	67.57%	67.57%	Cayman Islands	2008	Managing and Development of Real Estate Projects
Tamcon Trading S.P.C.	100.00%	100.00%	Kingdom of Bahrain	2009	Import, export, sale of electronic & electrical equipment, appliances, its spare parts and sale of building materials.
Eresco Tamcon JV B.S.C. (c)**	100.00%	100.00%	Kingdom of Bahrain	2014	Construction and maintenance of villas.
Panora Interiors S.P.C.	100.00%	100.00%	Kingdom of Bahrain	2015	Carpentry and joinery works.
BIW Labour Accommodation Co W.L.L.	56.67%	56.67%	Kingdom of Bahrain	2007	Buying, selling and management of properties.

* The consolidated financial statements of the subsidiaries have been consolidated as though the Company owns 100% of these subsidiaries, as the other shareholders hold their shares on behalf of and for the beneficial interest of the Group.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.3 Basis of consolidation (continued)

**** ERESO Tamcon JV B.S.C (c)**

During 2014 Tamcon Contracting Co. B.S.C. (c) ("Tamcon") entered into a joint venture agreement with Enma Real Estate Company ("ERESCO") incorporating a new company namely ERESO Tamcon JV B.S.C (c). As per the terms of the arrangement the paid-up share capital of the joint venture is BD 250,000 consisting of 250,000 shares of BD 1 each, out of which 125,000 shares i.e. 50% are held by ERESO and 125,000 shares are held by Tamcon i.e. 50% as per the registration details. However, the entire share capital was paid by Tamcon. Further, the joint venture partners subsequently amended the terms of the arrangement via an agreement and the key responsibilities assigned to Tamcon are as follows:

- 1 Providing financing to the Project including providing guarantees and required insurance as deemed appropriate;
- 2 Providing technical and administrative management for the Project;
- 3 Liable for payment of salaries and benefits including compensating them for anything relating to their rights;
- 4 Sub-contracting and coordinating with sub-contractors, including monitoring and taking corrective actions with respect to their progress relating to sub-contracted activities;
- 5 Completing all activities related to the Project with all relevant Government authorities and private sector;
- 6 Liable to pay for insurance, taxes and fines imposed by any party relating to the project;
- 7 Provide all required guarantees for the Project;
- 8 Performance of all activities and is responsible for all the obligations relating to the Project from all aspects including facilitating and elimination of any issues through out the Project and provide anything necessary from the date of contracting until the date of completion and hand over, without any problems to the owners of the Project;
- 9 ERESO has the right to end the agreement at its own will and discretion solely without any condition / restriction / legal requirements and without the need to obtain any legal approval;
- 10 Obligated to provide the agreement to any parties financing the Project;
- 11 Agrees to pay 1.5% of the contract value to ERESO and the payment is to be made upon receipt of any installment relating to the Project. Further, the percentage will also be applied to any increase in the contract value which is in compensation for ERESO's expertise and contributions through their representatives; and
- 12 Relieves ERESO from any obligations related to the Project and ERESO does not guarantee neither support any obligation with respect to the Project contract.

Subsequently an agreement was also signed on 11 November 2015 between Tamcon Contracting and ERESO, which states that the later will not have any right in the share of assets and profits of ERESO Tamcon JV B.S.C. (c).

Considering the key terms of the above arrangement and despite the legal form, ERESO Tamcon JV B.S.C. (c) is deemed to be fully controlled by Tamcon and is therefore consolidated as a 100% owned subsidiary.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)**2.4 New standards issued but not yet effective**

The standards issued but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, when they become effective.

- *FAS 28 - Murabaha and other deferred payment sales (effective from 1 January 2019)*
- *FAS 30 – Impairment and Credit Losses (effective from 1 January 2020)*
- *FAS 31 - Investment Agency (Al-Wakala Bi-Al-Istithmar) (effective from 1 January 2020)*
- *FAS 35 - Risk reserves (effective from 1 January 2021)*

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year as none of the 2018 changes in AAOIFI financial accounting standards (FAS) had any impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

a. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as referred to in the consolidated statement of cash flows comprise cash in hand, bank balances and short term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

b. Accounts receivable

Accounts receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payment that are not quoted in active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost, less impairment. The loss arising from impairment are recognised in the consolidated statement of income as provision for impairment for receivables.

c. Investments

Investments comprise equity-type instruments at fair value through equity, investment in real estate, properties under development and investment in a joint venture and associates.

Equity-type instruments at fair value through equity

This includes all equity-type instruments that are not fair valued through consolidated statement of income. Subsequent to acquisition, investments designated at fair value through equity are re-measured at fair value with unrealised gains or losses recognised in owners' equity until the investment is derecognised or determined to be impaired at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recorded in owners' equity is recognised in consolidated statement of income.

Investment in real estate

Properties held for rental, or for capital appreciation purposes, or both, are classified as investment in real estate. Investments in real estate are initially recorded at cost, being the fair value of the consideration given and acquisition charges associated with the property. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment in real estate are re-measured at fair value and changes in fair value (only gains) are recognised through the consolidated statement of owners' equity.

Losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment in real estate are recognised in the consolidated statement of income. When the property is disposed of, the gains or losses arising on disposal is taken to the consolidated statement of income.

Investment in a joint venture and associates

A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

An associate is an entity in which the Group has significant influence and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint venture.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**c. Investments (continued)***Investment in a joint venture and associates (continued)*

Under the equity method, investment in a joint venture and associates are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost plus post-acquisition changes in the Group's share of the net assets of the joint venture and associates. The consolidated statement of income reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of the joint venture and associates. Where there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the joint venture and associates, the Group recognises its share of any changes and discloses this, when applicable, in the consolidated statement of changes in owners' equity. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the joint venture and associates are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the joint venture and associates.

The reporting dates of the joint venture and associates and the Group are identical and the joint venture's and associates' accounting policies conform to those used by the Group for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on the Group's investment in joint venture and associates. The Group determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that investment in a joint venture or associates is impaired. If this is the case, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as being the difference between the recoverable amount of the joint venture and associates and its carrying value and recognises the impairment in the consolidated statement of income.

d. Fair values

Fair value is the value representing the estimate of the amount of cash or cash equivalent that would be received for an asset sold or the amount of cash or cash equivalent paid for a liability extinguished or transferred in an orderly transaction between a willing buyer and a willing seller at the measurement date.

Fair value is determined for each financial asset individually in accordance with the valuation policies set out below:

- (i) For investments that are traded in organised financial markets, fair value is determined by reference to the quoted market bid prices prevailing on the consolidated statement of financial position date.
- (ii) For unquoted investments, fair value is determined by reference to recent significant buy or sell transactions with third parties that are either completed or are in progress. Where no recent significant transactions have been completed or are in progress, fair value is determined by reference to the current market value of similar investments. For others, the fair value is based on the net present value of estimated future cash flows, or other relevant valuation methods.
- (iii) For investments that have fixed or determinable cash flows, fair value is based on the net present value of estimated future cash flows determined by the Group using current profit rates for investments with similar terms and risk characteristics.
- (iv) Investments which cannot be remeasured to fair value using any of the above techniques are carried at cost, less provision for impairment.

e. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Depreciation on premises and equipment is provided on a straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

Building on leasehold land	25 years
Machinery, equipment, furniture and fixtures	3-5 years
Computer hardware and software	3 years
Motor vehicles	3 years

f. Other liabilities and accounts payable

Trade and other payables are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

As at 31 December 2018

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

g. Financing from a bank

Financing from a bank is recognised initially at the proceeds received, net of transaction cost incurred. Subsequently, these are carried at amortised cost.

h. Treasury shares

Own equity instruments which are reacquired (treasury shares) are deducted from the equity of the parent and accounted for at weighted average cost. Consideration paid or received on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Group's own equity instruments is recognised directly in the equity of the parent. No gain or loss is recognised in consolidated statement of income on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of own equity instruments.

i. Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised where:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- the Group retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and
- either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

(ii) Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

j. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and reliably measurable. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the liability.

k. Amortised cost measurement

The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective profit rate method of any difference between the initial amount recognised and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment for financial assets.

l. Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the Group intends to either settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

m. Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

(i) Income from properties

Rental income arising from operating leases on investment in real estate is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included under revenue in the consolidated statement of income due to its operating nature.

As at 31 December 2018

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

m. Revenue recognition (continued)

(ii) Fee from management and other services

Fee from management and other services and project management fees are recognised based on the stage of completion of the service at the consolidated statement of financial position date by reference to the contractual terms agreed between the parties.

(iii) Income from investments

Income from investments is recognised when earned.

(iv) Income from construction contracts

Contract income is recognised under the percentage of completion method.

When the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognised by reference to the stage of physical completion of the contract. Contract income and costs are recognised as income and expenses in the consolidated statement of income in the accounting year in which the work is performed. The contract income is matched with the contract costs incurred in reaching the stage of completion, resulting in the reporting of income, expenses and profit which can be attributed to the proportion of work completed. Profits expected to be realised on construction contracts are based on estimates of total income and cost at completion.

When the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably, the contract income is recognised to the extent of contract costs incurred up to the year end where it is probable those costs will be recoverable. Contract costs are recognised when incurred. The excess of progress billings over contract costs is classified under trade and other payables as due to customers for construction contracts.

Losses on contracts are assessed on an individual contract basis and if estimates of cost to complete the construction contracts indicate losses, provision is made for the full losses anticipated in the period in which they are first identified.

The aggregate of the costs incurred and the profit or loss recognised on each contract is compared against the progress billings up to the year end. Where the sum of the costs incurred and recognised profit or loss exceeds the progress billings, the balance is shown under trade and other receivables as due from customers for construction contracts. Where the progress billings exceed the sum of costs incurred and recognised profit or loss, the balance is shown under trade and other payables as due to customers for construction contracts.

n. Shari'a supervisory board

The Group's business activities are subject to the supervision of a Shari'a supervisory board who are appointed by the general assembly.

o. Earnings prohibited by Shari'a

The Group is committed to avoid recognising any income generated from non-Islamic sources. Accordingly, all non-Islamic income is credited to a charity account where the Group uses these funds for various social welfare activities.

p. Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency rate prevailing on the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into United States Dollars at functional currency rates of exchange prevailing at the statement of financial position date. Any gains or losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of income.

As at 31 December 2018

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

q. Employees' end of service benefits

Bahraini employees are covered by the Social Insurance Organisation scheme which comprises a defined contribution scheme to which the Group contributes a monthly sum based on a fixed percentage of the salary. The contribution is recognised as an expense in the consolidated statement of income.

The Group provides end of service benefits to its non-Bahraini employees. Entitlement to these benefits is usually based upon the employees' length of service and the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits which comprise a defined benefit scheme are accrued over the period of employment based on the notional amount payable if all employees had left at the statement of financial position date.

r. Impairment of financial assets

An assessment is made at each financial position date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial asset or a group of financial assets may be impaired. If such evidence exists, the estimated recoverable amount of that asset is determined and any impairment loss, based on the assessment by the Group of the estimated cash equivalent value, is recognised in the consolidated statement of income. Specific provisions are created to reduce all impaired financial contracts to their realisable cash equivalent value. Financial assets are written off only in circumstances where effectively all possible means of recovery have been exhausted.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment value was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of income.

In the case of equity-type instruments at fair value through equity, impairment is reflected directly as write down of the financial asset. Impairment losses on equity-type instruments at fair value through equity are not reversed through the consolidated statement of income, while any subsequent increase in their fair value are recognised directly in owners' equity.

s. Events after the statement of financial position date

The consolidated financial statements are adjusted to reflect events that occurred between the statement of financial position date and the date the consolidated financial statements are authorised for issue, provided they give evidence of conditions that existed as of the statement of financial position date. Events that are indicative of conditions that arose after the statement of financial position date are disclosed, but do not result in an adjustment to the consolidated financial statements.

t. Zakah

Individual shareholders are responsible for payment of Zakah.

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures as well as the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

Classification of investments

Management decides on acquisition of an investment, whether it should be classified as equity-type instrument at fair value through the consolidated statement of income, equity-type instruments at fair value through equity or debt-type instrument at amortised cost.

As at 31 December 2018

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances beyond the control of the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Going concern

The Group's management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, the management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the consolidated financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

Fair valuation of investments

The determination of fair values of unquoted investments requires management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect the reported amount of assets at the date of consolidated financial statements.

Nonetheless, the actual amount that is realised in a future transaction may differ from the current estimate of fair value and may still be outside management estimates, given the inherent uncertainty surrounding valuation of unquoted investments.

Special purpose entities

The Group sponsors the formation of special purpose entities ("SPE") primarily for the purpose of allowing clients to hold investments. The Group provides corporate administration, investment management and advisory services to these SPEs, which involve the Group making decisions on behalf of such entities. The Group administers and manages these entities on behalf of its clients, who are by and large third parties and are the economic beneficiaries of the underlying investments. The Group does not consolidate SPEs that it does not have the power to control. In determining whether the Group has the power to control an SPE, judgments are made about the objectives of the SPE's activities, its exposure to the risks and rewards, as well as about the Group intention and ability to make operational decisions for the SPE and whether the Group derives benefits from such decisions.

Impairment and uncollectibility of financial assets

An assessment is made at each statement of financial position date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial asset or a group of financial assets may be impaired. If such evidence exists, the estimated recoverable amount of that asset is determined and any impairment loss, based on the assessment by the Group of the value to it of anticipated future cash flows, is recognised in the consolidated statement of income. Specific provisions are created to reduce all impaired financial contracts to their realisable cash equivalent value.

Liquidity

The Group manages its liquidity through consideration of the maturity profile of its assets and liabilities which is set out in the liquidity risk disclosures in these consolidated financial statements. This requires judgement when determining the maturity of assets and liabilities with no specific maturities.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

5 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Short-term deposits (with an original maturity of 90 days or less)	10,136	4,244
Current account balances with banks	26,077	17,249
Cash in hand	30	47
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>36,243</u>	<u>21,540</u>
Short-term deposits (with an original maturity of more than 90 days)	132	200
Total cash and bank balances	<u><u>36,375</u></u>	<u><u>21,740</u></u>

6 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Amounts due from related parties (note 25)	30,413	33,089
Trade receivables	13,380	30,547
Other receivables	16,073	11,233
Rent receivable	1,690	971
	<u>61,556</u>	<u>75,840</u>
Less: provision for impaired receivables	<u>(28,900)</u>	<u>(30,457)</u>
	<u><u>32,656</u></u>	<u><u>45,383</u></u>

Amounts due from related parties are unsecured, bear no profit, have no fixed repayment terms and are authorised by the Group's management.

Amounts due from related party include an amount of US\$ 15,535 thousand / KWD 4,700 thousand (31 December 2017: US\$ 16,525 thousand / KWD 5,000 thousand), which is fully provided, resulted from a related party transaction that has taken place during 2017. Such transaction was not in compliance with the regulatory requirements of Central Bank of Bahrain Rulebook, Volume 4, Volume 6, and Bahrain Commercial Companies Law. In January 2018 an amount of US\$ 990 thousand / KWD 300 thousand has been recovered and the Group has taken the necessary actions against the respective counterparties at the appropriate courts in Kingdom of Bahrain and State of Kuwait to recover the remaining amount.

The movement in the Group's provision for impaired receivables is as follows:

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
At 1 January	30,457	24,365
Charge during the year	243	15,534
Write off during the year	(14)	(25)
Write back during the year	(1,786)	(9,417)
At 31 December	<u><u>28,900</u></u>	<u><u>30,457</u></u>

7 INVESTMENTS

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Equity-type instruments at fair value through equity - Unquoted		
Real estate related	20,987	23,273
Others	3,642	3,642
	<u>24,629</u>	<u>26,915</u>
Less: Provision for impairment	<u>(8,428)</u>	<u>(8,428)</u>
At 31 December	<u><u>16,201</u></u>	<u><u>18,487</u></u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

7 INVESTMENTS (continued)

Equity-type investments at fair value through equity include investments in unlisted companies whose shares are not traded on active markets. The investments are primarily in closely-held companies located in the Gulf Co-operation Council ("GCC"). The investments are held at cost less provision for impairment due to the unpredictable nature of their future cash flows and the lack of other suitable methods for accruing at a reliable fair value.

None of the investments are secured as collateral against the financing facilities obtained during 2018 and 2017.

The movement in provision for impairment on investments is as follows:

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
At 1 January	8,428	11,678
Charge during the year (note 25)	-	-
Recovery during the year	-	-
Write off	-	(3,250)
At 31 December	8,428	8,428

8 INVESTMENT IN A JOINT VENTURE AND ASSOCIATES

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
At 1 January	85,938	91,629
Acquisitions during the year	6,649	6,788
Distributions during the year	(372)	-
Impairment loss on a joint venture (note 18)	(1,516)	-
Net share of (loss) / income	(2,238)	1,165
Gain on bargain purchase	-	3,393
Transfer from investments	-	748
Transfer to a subsidiary	-	(17,785)
Other adjustments	39	-
At 31 December	88,500	85,938

The Group maintains a provision for impairment of US\$ 15 million (31 December 2017: US\$ 13.4 million) against its investment in a joint venture and associates.

The movement in provision for impairment on investment in a joint venture and associates is as follows:

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
At 1 January	13,486	13,486
Charge during the year	1,516	-
Recovery during the year	-	-
Write off during the year	-	-
At 31 December	15,002	13,486

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

8 INVESTMENT IN A JOINT VENTURE AND ASSOCIATES (continued)

The Group has an investment in the following joint venture:

Name	Principal activities	Ownership		Country of incorporation	Carrying value	
		2018	2017		2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
First Gulf Real Estate Company WLL (Investment acquired as a result of consolidation of Darnat Resort Development Company Ltd)	Purchase of land and construct buildings thereon for investments through sale or lease, manage and maintain real estates	55.56%	55.56%	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	40,378	41,932
Summarised financial information of joint venture						
Summarised financial information of the joint venture based on the management accounts, is presented below:						
Total assets					2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Total liabilities					57,799	57,799
Total revenues					730	662
Total net loss					-	-
					(68)	(93)

The joint venture had no contingent liabilities or capital commitments as at 31 December 2018 and 2017.

The principal associates of the Group are:

Name of associate	Principal activities	Ownership		Country of incorporation	Carrying value	
		2018	2017		2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Durrat Marina Investment Company Ltd.	Development and sale of commercial and residential properties	32.76%	27.39%	Cayman Islands	39,328	35,065
Takhzeen Warehousing and Storage Company B.S.C. (c)	Management and maintenance of warehouses	37.24%	37.24%	Kingdom of Bahrain	5,151	5,298
Boyot Al Mohandseen Contracting Company	Development of real estate in Dhahran, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	23.17%	23.17%	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	3,643	3,643
					48,122	44,006

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

8 INVESTMENT IN A JOINT VENTURE AND ASSOCIATES (continued)

Summarised financial information of associates, based on the management accounts, are presented below:

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Summarised financial information of associates		
Total assets	159,173	167,505
Total liabilities	9,138	9,086
Total revenues	1,536	6,223
Total net (loss) / income	(7,383)	4,675

The associates had no contingent liabilities or capital commitments as at 31 December 2018 and 2017.

9 INVESTMENTS IN REAL ESTATE

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
At 1 January	76,823	50,810
Purchases during the year	6,872	-
Unrealised fair value loss on investment in real estate (note 17)	(2,387)	(749)
Disposals during the year	(522)	(10,448)
Acquisition of a subsidiary	-	28,779
In-kind settlement of receivables	-	5,199
In-kind settlement of dividend	-	1,976
Gain on sale of investment in real estate	-	1,256
At 31 December	80,786	76,823

Investments in real estate are stated at fair value which has been determined based on valuations performed by accredited independent property valuers. The valuations undertaken were based on open market values, which represent the prices at which the properties could be exchanged between knowledgeable willing buyers and knowledgeable willing sellers in an arm's length transaction.

Investments in real estate based on valuations performed by external property valuers amounted to US\$ 96.29 million (31 December 2017: US\$ 80.30). However, due to illiquid nature of the real estate market and slowdown within the economic environment, the management believes the current carrying value of investments in real estate amounting to US\$ 80.82 million (31 December 2017: US\$ 76.82 million) approximates its fair value.

Investments in real estate stated at a carrying amount of US\$ 22.63 million (31 December 2017: US\$ 24.12 million) are secured as collateral against the financing facilities obtained (note 13).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

10 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	<i>Buildings on leasehold land US\$ '000</i>	<i>Machinery, equipment furniture and fixtures US\$ '000</i>	<i>Computer hardware and software US\$ '000</i>	<i>Motor vehicles US\$ '000</i>	<i>Total US\$ '000</i>
Cost					
At 1 January 2018	10,122	10,489	1,481	2,263	24,355
Additions	-	187	49	109	345
Disposals	-	(55)	-	(15)	(70)
At 31 December 2018	10,122	10,621	1,530	2,357	24,630
Accumulated depreciation					
At 1 January 2018	1,512	7,001	1,339	1,538	11,390
Charge	406	1,411	74	267	2,158
Disposals	-	(55)	-	(9)	(64)
At 31 December 2018	1,918	8,357	1,413	1,796	13,484
Net book amount:					
At 31 December 2018	8,204	2,264	117	561	11,146
At 31 December 2017	8,610	3,488	142	725	12,965

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment charged to the consolidated statement of income is as follows:

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Depreciation charged to contract costs (note 16)	1,250	1,405
Depreciation charged to expenses	908	730
	2,158	2,135

11 OTHER ASSETS

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Advances to contractors	927	3,552
Prepayments	378	466
	1,305	4,018

12 OTHER LIABILITIES AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Lease rent payables (note 12.1)	50,105	50,105
Accruals and other payables	24,085	26,178
Case compensation and other contingencies (note 12.2)	8,858	8,739
Amounts due to related parties (note 12.3 and 25)	4,689	30
Retentions payable	4,398	4,187
Trade payables	1,254	3,578
Advance from a client for construction contract	-	9,439
	93,389	102,256

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

12 OTHER LIABILITIES AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (continued)**Note 12.1**

The Group entered into a long term lease contract with the Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Tourism ("MOICT") in December 2005, effective from May 2006, for a period of 50 years.

In accordance with the terms of the agreement with the MOIC, from the date of signing the agreement, no lease rent is payable for the first two years of the lease period, from 2006 to 2007. Lease rent payable, for the lease period (from 2008-2025), was deferred due to the cost incurred by the Group on the reclamation of the leasehold land. Thereafter, the Group is required to pay lease rental over thirty years (from 2026 to 2056).

Note 12.2

During 2015, a case was filed by one of the investor against one of the project company and the Company with respect to its investment within the project company. On 10 June 2015, the Bahrain Chamber for Dispute Resolution (BCDR) issued its judgment, compelling the project company and the Company to pay an amount of US\$ 701 thousand including interest of 4% p.a. of US\$ 26 thousand from the date of the claim until full settlement plus US\$ 8 thousand lawyer fees and other suitable expenses.

The company has a history of legal claims filed against it. Due to such claims history the management has made an assessment of potential future claims against the company and accordingly made an additional provision of US\$ 8,149 thousand (31 December 2017: US\$ 8,030 thousand) for such future contingencies.

Note 12.3

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, bear no profit, have no fixed repayment terms and are authorised by the Group's management.

13 FINANCING FROM A BANK

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Commodity murabaha financing	9,227	12,927

The Group has obtained financing from a bank to fund the acquisition of investments, purchase of real estate and to meet working capital requirements. These liabilities bear market rates of profit and are repayable in accordance with the repayment terms agreed with the respective bank.

14 SHARE CAPITAL

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Authorised		
375,000,000 (31 December 2017: 375,000,000) ordinary shares of US\$0.40 each	150,000	150,000
Issued and fully paid-up		
<u>Opening balance</u>		
286,511,225 (31 December 2017: 286,511,225) ordinary shares of US\$0.40 each	114,604	114,604
<u>Treasury shares</u>		
Less: 3,500,000 (31 December 2017: 3,500,000) treasury shares	(1,239)	(1,239)
<u>Closing balance</u>		
283,011,225 (31 December 2017: 283,011,225) ordinary shares	113,365	113,365

Additional information on shareholding pattern

Names and nationalities of the major shareholders and the number of shares they hold, without considering the treasury shares, are disclosed below (where their shareholding amounts to more than 5% or more of outstanding shares):

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

14 SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Additional information on shareholding pattern (continued)

At 31 December 2018

<i>Name</i>	<i>Incorporation</i>	<i>Number of shares</i>	<i>% holding</i>
Gulf Investment House	Kuwait	38,981,591	13.61%
Mechanism General Trading Company	Kuwait	24,950,000	8.71%
Dubai Islamic Bank	United Arab Emirates	19,748,883	6.89%
Others	Various	202,830,751	70.79%
		286,511,225	100%

At 31 December 2017

<i>Name</i>	<i>Incorporation</i>	<i>Number of shares</i>	<i>% holding</i>
Asaad Abdulaziz Abdulla Alsanad	Kuwait	70,550,155	24.62%
Gulf Investment House	Kuwait	38,981,591	13.61%
Mechanism General Trading Company	Kuwait	24,950,000	8.71%
Dubai Islamic Bank	United Arab Emirates	19,748,883	6.89%
Others	Various	132,280,596	46.17%
		286,511,225	100%

The Company has only one class of equity shares and the holders of these shares have equal voting rights. Further, all the shares issued are fully paid.

Distribution schedule of shares, setting out the number and percentage of holders is disclosed below:

At 31 December 2018

<i>Categories:</i>	<i>No. of shares</i>	<i>No. of shareholders</i>	<i>% of total outstanding shares</i>
Less than 1%	80,283,100	688	28.02%
1% up to less than 5%	122,547,651	16	42.77%
5% up to less than 10%	44,698,883	2	15.60%
10% up to less than 50%	38,981,591	1	13.61%
	286,511,225	707	100%

At 31 December 2017

<i>Categories:</i>	<i>No. of shares</i>	<i>No. of shareholders</i>	<i>% of total outstanding shares</i>
Less than 1%	80,750,187	740	28.18%
1% up to less than 5%	51,530,409	10	17.99%
5% up to less than 10%	44,698,883	2	15.60%
10% up to less than 50%	109,531,746	2	38.23%
	286,511,225	754	100%

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

14 SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**Additional information on shareholding pattern (continued)**

Details of shares owned by the directors of the Group are as follows:

31 December 2018	<i>Number of shares</i>
Dr.Omar Salem Al Mutawa	-
Bashar Naser Al Tuwaijri	-
Meshari Fuad Al Fozan	-
Khaled Abdulaziz Al Ghanem	-
Meshal Yousef Al Zayed	-
Yaqoub Yousef Bandar	-
Abdulrahman Hesham Al Nesef	-
	-
	-

At 31 December 2017, the Company did not have elected Board of Directors thus no shares were held by the Board of directors out of the total issued and fully paid-up share capital of the Company.

15 STATUTORY RESERVES AND TREASURY SHARES**a. Statutory reserve**

In accordance with the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law and the Company's articles of association, 10% of the net profit for the year is required to be transferred to a statutory reserve. The Company may resolve to discontinue such annual transfers when the reserve equals 50% of paid up share capital. The reserve is not available for distribution, except in circumstances as stipulated in the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law and following the approval of the Central Bank of Bahrain. Transfer to the statutory reserve of US\$ 1,404 thousand has been made for the year ended 31 December 2018 (31 December 2017: US\$ 586 thousand).

b. Share option reserve

This represents the difference between the grant price and fair value of the Company's share options issued to the Group's employees in accordance with the Employee Share Option Plan ("ESOP") Scheme.

16 NET INCOME FROM CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

	<i>2018 US\$ '000</i>	<i>2017 US\$ '000</i>
Contract income	54,875	84,374
Contract costs	(38,636)	(72,660)
	16,239	11,714

The contract costs include depreciation amounting to US\$ 1,250 thousand (31 December 2017: US\$ 1,405 thousand).

17 INCOME FROM INVESTMENT IN REAL ESTATE

	<i>2018 US\$ '000</i>	<i>2017 US\$ '000</i>
Rental income	5,372	3,474
Realised gains on sale of investment in real estate	88	1,256
Unrealised fair value losses on investment in real estate (note 9)	(2,387)	(749)
	3,073	3,981

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

18 INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Realised gain on sale of an investment	4,363	500
Dividend income	719	319
Impairment loss on a joint venture (note 8)	(1,516)	-
Gain on bargain purchase - associate	-	3,393
Fair value gain on transfer of investment to investment in a joint venture and associates	-	252
Gain on bargain purchase - subsidiary	-	129
	3,566	4,593

19 FEE FOR MANAGEMENT AND OTHER SERVICES

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Property and facility management income	636	545
Financial advisory service charges	95	127
Other management services	222	-
	953	672

20 OTHER INCOME

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Electricity and water services	1,640	238
Profit on short-term deposits	191	629
Others	311	216
	2,142	1,083

21 STAFF COSTS

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Salaries and benefits	4,603	4,420
Other staff expenses	632	678
	5,235	5,098

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

22 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Legal and professional fees	730	480
Rent, rates and taxes	601	605
Board member expenses	238	571
Advertising and marketing	236	309
Regulatory fees	186	185
IT related expenses	143	148
Travelling and transportation	128	70
Labour accommodation expenses	115	25
Directors professional liability insurance	57	66
Financial penalties (note 22.1)	10	93
Foreign exchange loss	1	266
Other expenses	278	410
	2,723	3,228

Note 22.1

During 2018, Kuwait Capital Markets Authority imposed a financial penalty of US\$ 10 thousand for delay in disclosure of material information relating to the exit from real estate investment in Saudi Arabia in July 2018.

During 2017, the Company violated Article 52 of the CBB Law, Resolution No. 27 of 2015, and the General Requirements Module of the CBB Rulebook Volume 4 as the Company failed to obtain CBB's prior written approval on the changes to controller. The Company also violated Article 163 of CBB Law and Rule EN-5.3.1 of the Enforcement Module of CBB Rulebook Volume 4 as the Company provided misleading information to the CBB with regards to the holdings of company's controller. Therefore CBB imposed financial penalty of US\$ 27 thousand for breaching these rules.

During 2017, CBB imposed financial penalty of US\$ 13 thousand for purchasing treasury shares on 2 July 2017 which is well beyond the 90 days approved validity period ended on 23 June 2017 thus breaching the TMA-1.16 of the Takeovers, Mergers and acquisitions of Volume 6 of the CBB Rulebook.

Further, during 2017 CBB also imposed a financial penalty of US\$ 53 thousand for breaching BCCL and CBB Rules for dealing with a related party company.

23 RECOVERIES FROM / (PROVISION AGAINST) IMPAIRED RECEIVABLES

The Group reversed an amount of US\$ 1,786 thousand (31 December 2017: US\$ 3,263 thousand) as a result of settlements in respect of outstanding account receivables due from third parties.

The Group booked a provision against one of its related party receivables amounting US\$ 243 thousand (31 December 2017: US\$ 15,534 thousand)

During 2017, the Group collected US\$ 6,154 thousand representing final settlement against outstanding account receivables due from one of its related parties and, hence, the respective provision amount has been reversed.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

24 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing net income for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year as follows:

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Income attributable to the equity shareholders of the parent for the year	14,007	5,855
Weighted average number of shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the year	283,011	284,535
Earnings per share - US\$ cents	4.95	2.06

The Company does not have any potentially dilutive ordinary shares, hence the diluted earnings per share and basic earnings per share are identical.

25 PROPOSED DIVIDEND

A dividend of US\$ 5.7 million (US\$ cents 2.0 per share) is proposed for the year ended 31 December 2018 subject to regulatory approvals and the approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting (no dividend was proposed for the year ended 31 December 2017).

26 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Related parties comprise major shareholders, directors of the Group, key management personnel, entities owned or controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by them and companies affiliated by virtue of shareholding in common with that of the Group and Shari'a Supervisory Board members and external auditors.

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties

The Group enters into transactions, arrangements and agreements with its related parties in the ordinary course of business at terms and conditions approved by the Board of Directors. The transactions and balances arose from the ordinary course of business of the Group. Outstanding balances at the year end are unsecured.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

26 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS (continued)

The related party balances included in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

	31 December 2018					31 December 2017				
	Key					Key				
	Associates and joint venture US\$ '000	management personnel/ Board members/ external auditors US\$ '000	Other related parties US\$ '000	Total US\$ '000		Associates and joint venture US\$ '000	management personnel/ Board members/ external auditors US\$ '000	Other related parties US\$ '000	Total US\$ '000	
Accounts receivable - gross	9,606	-	20,807	30,413	9,488	-	-	23,601	33,089	
Provision	(8,764)	-	(17,943)	(26,706)	(8,764)	-	-	(17,699)	(26,463)	
Accounts receivable - net	842	-	2,864	3,707	724	-	-	5,902	6,626	
Other liabilities and accounts payable	4,662	25	2	4,689	1	28	1		30	

The related party transactions included in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

	31 December 2018					31 December 2017				
	Key					Key				
	Associates and joint venture US\$ '000	management personnel/ Board members/ external auditors US\$ '000	Other related parties US\$ '000	Total US\$ '000		Associates and joint venture US\$ '000	management personnel/ Board members/ external auditors US\$ '000	Other related parties US\$ '000	Total US\$ '000	
Income										
Fee for management and other services	32	-	101	133	32	-	-	109	141	
Income from investments	-	-	4,363	4,363	-	-	-	564	564	
Net income from construction contracts	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Net share of (loss) / income from investment in a joint venture and associates	(2,238)	-	-	(2,238)	1,165	-	-	25	1,165	
Other income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	25	
	(2,206)	-	4,464	2,258	1,197	-	-	698	1,895	
Expenses										
Staff costs	-	1,498	-	1,498	-	-	1,627	-	1,627	
General and administrative expenses	6	362	73	441	9	618	71		698	
	6	1,860	73	1,939	9	2,245	71		2,325	
Recoveries from / (provision against) impaired receivables (note 23)	-	-	-	-	6,154	(15,534)	-	-	(9,380)	

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

26 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Compensation of the key management personnel is as follows:

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Salaries and other benefits	<u>1,498</u>	<u>1,627</u>

27 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments. A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are subject to risks and returns that are different to those of other business segments. For management purposes, the Group is organised into four major business segments.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those applied in the preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements as set out in note 3 to the consolidated financial statements. Transactions between segments are conducted at estimated market rates on an arm's length basis.

Segment information is disclosed as follows:

	31 December 2018					
	<i>Investment and related services US\$ '000</i>	<i>Construction Contracts US\$ '000</i>	<i>Development and sale of industrial plots US\$ '000</i>	<i>Property and facility management services US\$ '000</i>	<i>Eliminations US\$ '000</i>	<i>Total US\$ '000</i>
Net revenues from external customers	(533)	16,239	4,599	(40)	-	20,265
Inter-segment transactions	-	-	-	231	(231)	-
Income from investments	1,590	-	-	-	1,976	3,566
Net share of loss from investment in a joint venture and associates (note 8)	(2,238)	-	-	-	-	(2,238)
Other income	92	173	2,245	9	(377)	2,142
Total revenue	(1,089)	16,412	6,844	200	1,368	23,735
Segment (loss) / profit	(6,368)	12,495	5,845	47	2,039	14,058
Segment assets	307,104	65,891	113,981	256	(220,263)	266,969
Segment liabilities	66,471	20,244	56,155	47	(40,301)	102,616

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

27 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (continued)

	31 December 2017					Total US\$ '000
	Investment and related services US\$ '000	Construction Contracts US\$ '000	Development and sale of industrial plots US\$ '000	Property and facility management services US\$ '000	Eliminations US\$ '000	
Net revenues from external customers	1,816	11,714	2,741	96	-	16,367
Income from investments	3,137	-	3,432	-	(1,976)	4,593
Net share of (loss) / income from investment in a joint venture and associates (note 8)	675	-	575	-	(85)	1,165
Other income	143	44	878	27	(9)	1,083
Total revenue	5,771	11,758	7,626	123	(2,070)	23,208
Segment (loss) / profit	(13,162)	7,985	13,133	96	(2,000)	6,052
Segment assets	280,609	67,324	91,694	3,555	(177,828)	265,354
Segment liabilities	63,821	34,173	56,834	2,027	(41,672)	115,183

28 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Credit-related commitments include commitments to extend guarantees and acceptances which are designed to meet the requirements of the Group's customers. Guarantees and acceptances commit the Group to make payments to third parties on behalf of customers in certain circumstances.

The Group has the following credit related commitments:

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Guarantees	21,577	23,200

The Group has the following operating lease commitments:

	2018 US\$ '000	2017 US\$ '000
Future minimum lease payments:		
Within one year	421	482
After one year but not more than five years	68	933
Total	489	1,415

29 FIDUCIARY ASSETS

The assets managed on behalf of customers, to which the Group does not have any legal title are not included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position. At 31 December 2018, the carrying value of such assets is US\$ 129 million (31 December 2017: US\$ 144 million).

30 RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk is defined as the combination of severity and frequency of potential loss over a given time horizon and is inherent in the Group's activities. Risk can be expressed in the dimensions of potential severity of loss (magnitude of impact) and potential loss frequency (likelihood of occurrence). Risk management is the process by which the Group identifies key risks, sets consistent understandable risk measures, chooses which risks to reduce, which to increase and by what means, and establishes procedures to monitor the resulting risk position. Risk management is the discipline at the core of every financial institution and encompasses all the activities that affect its risk profile. It involves identification, measurement, monitoring and controlling risks to ensure that optimum value is created for the shareholders through an optimum return on equity by an appropriate trade-off between risk and return.

Effective risk management is the cornerstone of capital structure. The vision of risk management is to address all aspects of risk which the Group may be exposed to. The Group's risk function is independent of lines of business and the Head of Risk and Compliance is appointed by the Board Risk Committee, who then report to the Board of Directors. The key role of the risk management function is defining, identifying and reducing risks, and being independent and objective.

The Group has exposure to risks, which include credit, market, liquidity, reputation, compliance and operational risks. Market risk includes currency, equity price and profit rate risk. Taking risk is core to the financial business. The Group's aim is to achieve an appropriate balance between risk and return and minimise potential adverse effect on the Group's financial performance.

Risk governance

The Board of Directors of the Group has overall responsibility for the oversight of the risk management framework and reviewing its risk management policies and procedures. The risks both at portfolio and transactional levels are managed and controlled through the Board Risk Committee.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the potential that a borrower or counterparty will fail to meet its obligations in accordance with the agreed terms. The goal of credit risk management is to maximize the Group's risk-adjusted rate of return by maintaining credit exposures within acceptable parameters. The Group has well-defined policies and procedures for identifying, measuring, monitoring and controlling credit risk in all the Group's activities.

i) Maximum exposure to credit risk without taking account of any collateral and other credit enhancements

The Group's maximum exposure to on-balance sheet credit risk is reflected in the carrying amounts of financial assets on the consolidated statement of financial position. The impact of possible netting of assets and liabilities to reduce potential credit exposure, is not significant.

Credit risk for off-balance sheet financial instruments is defined as the possibility of sustaining a loss as a result of another party to a financial instrument failing to perform in accordance with the terms of the contract.

The table shows the maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the consolidated statement of financial position. The maximum exposure is shown gross, before the effect of mitigation through the use of collateral agreements, but after impairment provisions, where applicable.

	Gross maximum exposure 2018 US\$ '000	Gross maximum exposure 2017 US\$ '000
Accounts receivable	32,656	45,383
Commitments and contingent liabilities	21,577	23,200
Total	54,233	68,583

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

30 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**a) Credit risk (continued)****ii) Aging of past due but not impaired facilities**

The following table summarises the aging of past due but not impaired assets as of:

	31 December 2018				
	Up to 6 months	6-12 Months	1-3 Years	3 Years and above	Total
	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000
Accounts receivable	744	1,860	8,927	-	11,531

	31 December 2017				
	Up to 6 months	6-12 Months	1-3 Years	3 Years and above	Total
	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000
Accounts receivable	17,206	3,078	6,582	-	26,866

Accounts receivables amounting to US\$ 1.85 million (31 December 2017: US\$ 3.64 million) have been classified as individually impaired.

iii) Concentration risk

Concentration risk arises when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar economic activities or activities in the same geographic region or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. The Group seeks to manage its concentration risk by establishing and constantly monitoring geographic and industry wise concentration limits.

The Group's exposure analysed on geographic regions and industry sectors is as follows:

	31 December 2018			31 December 2017		
	Assets	Liabilities	Contingent liabilities	Assets	Liabilities	Contingent liabilities
	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000
Geographic region:						
Kingdom of Bahrain	206,352	102,613	21,577	165,554	105,750	23,200
Other GCC countries	60,617	3	-	99,800	9,433	-
	266,969	102,616	21,577	265,354	115,183	23,200

	31 December 2018			31 December 2017		
	Assets	Liabilities	Contingent liabilities	Assets	Liabilities	Contingent liabilities
	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000
Industry sector:						
Real estate	184,643	73,154	21,577	182,338	69,559	23,200
Non real estate	82,326	29,462	-	83,016	45,624	-
	266,969	102,616	21,577	265,354	115,183	23,200

30 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

b) Market risk

Market risk arises from fluctuations in profit rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. Market risk is the risk that changes in market risk factors, such as currency risk, profit rates and equity prices will effect the Group's income or the value of its holding of financial instruments.

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

i) Profit rate risk

Profit risk is the risk that the Group's profitability or fair value of its financial instruments will be adversely affected by the changes in profit rates. The Group's assets and liabilities are not considered by management to be sensitive to profit rate risk.

ii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group views the Bahraini Dinars as its functional currency and United States Dollar as its reporting currency. As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Group had net foreign currency exposure in respect of Bahraini Dinars, Saudi Riyals, Kuwaiti Dinars and United Arab Emirates Dirhams. Except for Kuwaiti Dinars, the currencies are pegged to the United States Dollar and thus are considered not to represent significant currency risk. The Group's net exposure to Kuwaiti Dinars is considered minimal.

iii) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as the result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks. As the Group has no quoted equity investments, the Group is not exposed to this risk. The Group has unquoted investments carried at cost less provision for impairment where the impact of changes in equity prices will only be reflected when the investment is sold or deemed to be impaired, when the consolidated statement of income will be impacted, or when a third party transaction in the investment gives a reliable indication of fair value which will be reflected in owners' equity.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the potential inability of the Group to meet cash flows of its maturing obligations to a counterparty. Liquidity risk management seeks to ensure that the Group has the ability, under varying scenarios, to fund increases in assets and meet maturing obligations as they arise. Management of the Group is responsible for its liquidity management.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

30 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

c) Liquidity risk (continued)

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's assets and liabilities as of 31 December 2018 based on expected periods to cash conversion from the consolidated statement of financial position date:

	<i>Up to 1 Month</i>	<i>1 to 3 months</i>	<i>3 to 6 months</i>	<i>6 months to 1 year</i>	<i>1 to 5 years</i>	<i>5 to 10 years</i>	<i>Over 10 years</i>	<i>No fixed maturity</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>
ASSETS									
Cash and bank balances	34,999	1,334	-	42	-	-	-	-	36,375
Accounts receivable	15,401	1,800	919	2,095	12,441	-	-	-	32,656
Investments	-	-	-	-	16,201	-	-	-	16,201
Investment in a joint venture and associates	-	-	-	-	88,500	-	-	-	88,500
Investments in real estate	-	-	-	-	80,786	-	-	-	80,786
Property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	11,146	11,146
Other assets	724	214	240	122	5	-	-	-	1,305
Total assets	51,124	3,348	1,159	2,259	197,933	-	-	11,146	266,969
LIABILITIES									
Other liabilities and accounts payable	19,444	456	562	2,031	17,807	3,316	49,773	-	93,389
Financing from a bank	39	960	972	1,992	5,264	-	-	-	9,227
Total liabilities	19,483	1,416	1,534	4,023	23,071	3,316	49,773	-	102,616
Net liquidity gap	31,641	1,932	(375)	(1,764)	174,862	(3,316)	(49,773)	11,146	164,353
Cumulative liquidity gap	31,641	33,573	33,198	31,434	206,296	202,980	153,207	164,353	
Contingencies and commitments	-	-	-	-	21,577	-	-	-	21,577

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2018

30 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**c) Liquidity risk (continued)**

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's assets and liabilities as of 31 December 2017 based on expected periods to cash conversion from the consolidated statement of financial position date:

	<i>Up to 1 Month</i>	<i>1 to 3 months</i>	<i>3 to 6 months</i>	<i>6 months to 1 year</i>	<i>1 to 5 years</i>	<i>5 to 10 years</i>	<i>Over 10 years</i>	<i>No fixed maturity</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>
ASSETS									
Cash and bank balances	20,479	1,061	-	200	-	-	-	-	21,740
Accounts receivable	16,164	7,630	11,185	1,396	9,008	-	-	-	45,383
Investments	-	-	-	-	18,487	-	-	-	18,487
Investment in a joint venture and associates	-	-	-	-	85,938	-	-	-	85,938
Investments in real estate	-	-	-	-	76,823	-	-	-	76,823
Property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,965	12,965
Other assets	1,356	1,058	1,119	345	140	-	-	-	4,018
Total assets	37,999	9,749	12,304	1,941	190,396	-	-	12,965	265,354
LIABILITIES									
Other liabilities and accounts payable	10,077	8,123	8,881	5,678	14,821	4,535	50,106	35	102,256
Financing from a bank	-	911	920	1,882	9,214	-	-	-	12,927
Total liabilities	10,077	9,034	9,801	7,560	24,035	4,535	50,106	35	115,183
Net liquidity gap	27,922	715	2,503	(5,619)	166,361	(4,535)	(50,106)	12,930	150,171
Cumulative liquidity gap	27,922	28,637	31,140	25,521	191,882	187,347	137,241	150,171	
Contingencies and commitments	-	-	-	-	23,200	-	-	-	23,200

d) Operational risk

Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from external events. This definition includes legal risk, but excludes strategic and reputational risk.

e) Other risks*Regulatory risk*

Regulatory risk is defined as the risk of non-compliance with regulatory and legal requirements in the Kingdom of Bahrain and the State of Kuwait. The Group's Compliance Department is currently responsible for ensuring all regulations are adhered to.

Legal risk

Legal risk is defined as the risk of unexpected losses from transactions and contracts not being enforceable under applicable laws or from unsound documentation. The Group deals with several external law firms to support it in managing the legal risk.

Reputation risk

Reputation risk is defined as the risk that negative perception regarding the Group's business practices or internal controls, whether true or not, will cause a decline in the Group's investor base and lead to costly litigations which could have an adverse impact on the liquidity of the Group. The Board of Directors examines the issues that are considered to have reputation repercussions for the Group and issues directives to address these.

As at 31 December 2018

31 SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The Group intends to discharge its social responsibilities through donations to charitable causes and organisations.

32 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior year figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current year. Such reclassification did not affect net income, total assets, total liabilities or owners' equity of the Group as previously reported.